CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, California 93950

‘ AGENDA REPORT \

TO: Architecture Review Board

FROM: Laurel O’Halloran, Assistant Planner
MEETING DATE: November 25, 2014

ADDRESS: 631 Ocean View Blvd, Pacific Grove, CA 93950

APN: 006-084-002-000

SUBJECT: Use Permit (UP) and Architectural Permit (AP) Application No.
14-441 to allow both the on and off sale of alcohol, to create a
master sign program consistent with PGMC 20.04 in general for
the proposed project @loverspoint, to allow renovation of an
existing full service restaurant structure, to reconfigure the
existing structure and site to accommodate a smaller full service
restaurant and four additional food and/or retail related uses
including development of common use facilities To allow the
installation of a wind turbine in the parking lot to enhance the
on-site energy production.

APPLICANT: James D. McCord AIA Architect
ZONING/LAND USE: R-3-M /Visitor Commercial

CEQA: Section 15301 Class 1 Categorical Exemption

RECOMMENDATION:
Hold a public hearing on Use Permit (UP) and Architectural Permit (AP) 14-441 and
approve, subject to staff-recommended findings and conditions.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

UP and AP Application No. 14-441 to reestablish a restaurant previously the Latitudes
restaurant, to allow both the off and on sale of alcohol, to create a master sign program
consistent with PGMC 20.04 in general for the proposed project @loverspoint, to allow
renovation of an existing full service restaurant structure, to reconfigure the existing
structure and site to accommodate a smaller full service restaurant and four additional food
and/or retail related uses including development of common use facilities. To allow the
installation of a wind turbine in the parking lot to enhance the on-site energy production.

BACKGROUND

The subject site is approximately 21,260 square feet (SF) and is developed with an existing
approximately 5,997 SF building, originally built in 1960 and added onto in 1980. On
October 29, 1952 Edward Livingston was granted a use Permit to add on to his existing



restaurant at 17" and Ocean, so the property has been in restaurant use for at least 62 years
(Use Permit copy attached)

In a City Staff Report dated April 8, 1974 it states the Council approved Variance No. 228
to permit expansion of a non-conforming restaurant use on July 7, 1965 to allow
construction of the existing restaurant on a 22,000 sf parcel. When the variance was
granted it became a quasi-commercial zoning. The property is designated as Visitor
Commercial in multiple documents.

The General Plan designates the subject parcel as VC, Visitor Commercial and states that
‘this designation provides visitor accommodations, food and drink establishments, visitor-
oriented retail commercial,...’(see attached map and complete text, page 30 of the General
Plan) The requested Use Permit is consistent with the General Plan.

This Visitor Commercial is also the designation for this parcel in the Local Coastal Plan
(see attached map, figure 4 of the Coastal Zone Land Use Plan)

The Zoning for the property is R-3-M which is inconsistent with these land use
designations. California case law has concluded that when zoning and General Plan/ local
Coastal Plan designations are inconsistent the General Plan designations take precedence.

Applicable Land Use Plan and Zoning Code Regulations

The City of Pacific Grove General Plan designates the subject parcel as Visitor
Commercial (VC), which is consistent with the certified Local Coastal Plan Land Use Map
(see below). This designation provides for visitor accommodations, food and drink
establishments, visitor-oriented retail commercial activities and public parking facilities,
The VC designations applied to certain coastal zone areas in the vicinity of Lovers Point.
No trees are proposed for removal as part of this application.

The restaurant site is situated within the coastal zone and therefore is applicable to the
provisions of the Local Coastal Plan Land Use Plan. Sections 2.5.4.1 through 2.5.4.3 of
the Local Coastal Plan require new development to be sited and designed to protect views
to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas. The proposed project is in conformance
with the Local Coastal Plan because it will not be creating any new structures within the
Coastal Zone; however it will allow new businesses to open in the Coastal Zone.
According to section 3.3.4.2 of the Local Coastal Plan, all existing visitor accommodations
and restaurants at the time of the approval of the plan shall be reserved for visitor-serving
uses and are designated V-A (Visitor Accommodations) and V-C (Visitor Commercial).
At the time of the adoption of the plan (June 1989), the Tinnery restaurant was an existing
use in the building, resulting in the existing structure having a land use designation of V-C.
Uses within the V-A and V-C zone include overnight lodging facilities, visitor
accommodations, food/drink establishment, visitor oriented retail commercial activities,
and public parking facilities. According to the Local Coastal Plan, there are no existing
non-conformities associated with the structure, nor will any new non-conformity be
created. The proposed uses will also require a Coastal Development permit approval from
the Coastal Commission.



Plans have been routed to applicable departments for preliminary review. Staff has
included the standard condition of approval requiring compliance with Building, Public
Works and Fire Department regulations prior to building permit issuance.

DISCUSSION

Applicable General Plan Goals and Policies

General Plan goals and policies that should be considered when reviewing a commercial
expansion project are discussed below.

Chapter 2, Land Use

Policy 12: Promote and maintain a healthy local economy while preserving the local
community character.

Policy 14: Promote Pacific Grove businesses and industries.

Policy 16: Attract and retain a variety of businesses and services in the community

The proposed renovation of the restaurant adds another key attraction to retain and draw
visitors to Pacific Grove. This translates into additional business for local restaurants and
stores, and overnight stays for motels and hotels.

Access and Parking

Bike Parking

Existing bicycle parking is provided near building entrances, and may be used by patrons
and employees. The prosed plan is increasing the number of bicycle parking. Bicycle
parking encourages alternate means of transportation.

Parking

The City’s Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan requires one parking space per 300
square feet of floor area for restaurant uses (83.1.1.3(d)). The proposed 5714 SF restaurant
and multi-tenant restaurant/retail service facility will result in a parking requirement of
17.25 spaces (5174 square feet / 300 square feet per space = 17.25 spaces). The proposed
plan provides for 32 parking spaces and 2 spaces for coastal access.

FINDINGS
Staff recommends approval of UP & AP 14-441, subject to the recommended findings (see
Attachment 1, Draft Resolution).

CONDITIONS
Staff recommends approval of UP & AP 14-441, subject to the recommended conditions
(see Attachment 1, Draft Resolution).

CEQA
In reviewing this action the City has followed guidelines adopted by the State of California
as published in California Administrative Code, Title 14, 815000, et seq. The proposed
project is found exempt under the CEQA Guidelines Categorical Exemption Section 15301
Class 1



Recommended Action: Recommend approval to the Planning Commission

ATTACHMENTS

Draft resolution

Application materials
CEQA Materials
Renderings and Presentation
Project Plans

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: REVIEWED BY:

orwdPE

Lawrel O Hallorowv Marke Brodeur

Laurel O'Halloran Mark Brodeur
Assistant Planner Community and Economic
Development Director




RESOLUTION NO. 14-04

USE PERMIT (UP) AND ARCHITECTURAL PERMIT (AP) NO. 14-441 TO

REESTABLISH AN ABANDONED NONCONFORMING USE PER PGMC 23.68.030,

TO ALLOW BOTH THE ON AND OFF SALE OF ALCOHOL, TO CREATE A

MASTER SIGN PROGRAM CONSISTENT WITH PGMC 20.04 IN GENERAL FOR
THE PROPOSED PROJECT @ LOVERSPOINT, TO ALLOW RENOVATION OF AN
EXISTING FULL SERVICE RESTAURANT STRUCTURE, TO RECONFIGURE THE

EXISITNG STRUCTURE AND SITE TO ACCOMMODATE A SMALLER FULL
SERVICE RESTAURANT AND FOUR ADDITIONAL FOOD AND/OR RETAIL

RELATED USES INCLUDING DEVELPOMENT OF COMMON USE FACILITIES.TO

ALLOW THE INSTALLATION OF A 36’HIGH WIND TURBINE IN THE PARKING

LOT TO ENHANCE ON-SITE ENERGY PRODUCTION.

FACTS

1.

2.

o oA

The subject site is located at 631 Ocean View Blvd., Pacific Grove, 93950 APN 006-084-
002-000

The subject site has a designation of Visitor Commercial on the adopted City of Pacific
Grove General Plan Land Use Map.

The project site is located in the R-3-M zoning district which is inconsistent with the General
Plan. In such cases, the General Plan designation takes precedence.

The subject site is approximately 21,260 square feet in area.

The subject site is developed with an existing full service restaurant building.

This project has been determined to be CEQA Exempt under CEQA Guidelines Class 1
Section 15301(e) additions and alterations to existing structures.

A Coastal Development Permit will be required after Planning Commission approval

FINDINGS

1. The proposed renovation to the existing restaurant and associated site improvements and
restaurant uses are allowed with a use permit according to PGMC823.68.020(b) The
nonconforming use of a portion of a building or structure may be extended throughout the
building; provided, that a use permit shall first be secured. The PGMC zoning code is
inconsistent with to the General Plan. In such cases, the General Plan designation takes
precedence, a restaurant is a permitted use in the visitor commercial zoning district per
PGMC §23.31.030, the existing building and proposed renovation are in compliance with
development regulations per PGMC §23.31.030. The installation of a wind turbine in the
parking lot to enhance the on-site energy production would also require a use permit to
exceed the height limit to 36’ high according to PGMC§23.64.120.

2. A combined Use Permit and Architectural Permit governs and addresses uses and
associated building improvements and new structures including building configuration,
design, and location per PGMC §23.72.020 the chief planner may determine that all of
the applications shall be reviewed, and approved or disproved, by the highest-level
review authority assigned by Table 23.70.012-1 to any of the required applications. In



this case, the Community and Economic Development Director determined the Planning
Commission is the appropriate approval body to review both the Use Permit and
Architectural Permit. The Architectural Review Board has reviewed this project for
design considerations.

. The proposed 5714 SF restaurant and multi-tenant retail service facility are consistent

with the General Plan and the Local Coastal Program Land Use because a restaurant use
implements General Plan Land Use Policy 14, a restaurant use is not compatible with
the Plan Zoning Ordinance,

. The establishment, maintenance, and operation of the 5714 SF restaurant and multi-

tenant retail service facility, associated site improvements and restaurant uses will not be
detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood of the proposed use.

. The use, as described and conditionally approved, will not be detrimental or injurious to

property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the city,
because the 5714 SF restaurant and multi-tenant retail service facility will enhance the
visitor commercial offerings for Pacific Grove residents, employees and tourists, a
positive economic benefit.

. The location, size, design, and operating characteristics of the proposed use are

compatible with the existing and future land uses in the vicinity in that the proposed
restaurant and four additional food and/or retail related uses contribute vitality to the
visitor commercial area.

In reviewing this action, the City has followed guidelines adopted by the State of

California as published in California Administrative Code, Title 14, §15000, et seq.

Should UP and AP 14-441 be approved, the action would be a Class 1 S. 15301.e.1
Categorical Exemption under CEQA Guidelines Section.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE:

1.

The foregoing Findings are adopted as findings of the Planning Commission as though set
forth fully herein.

Use Permit and Architectural Permit 14-441 is hereby approved, subject to the findings and
conditions herein.

CONDITIONS:

1. Permitted uses include Restaurant-related uses and retail, including but not limited to:

I. Food and full alcohol service, which may include:

a. Food service and preparation, including catering
b. A micro-brewery
c. Alcohol sales, wine bar, or wine tasting room
i. Alcoholic beverage service shall be discontinued between the hours
of 12:00 am and 7:00 am

i. Retail, which may include



10.

11.
12.

13.

a. Products that cater to the character of the general building use and or visitors to
Lovers Point

2. A building permit shall not be issued until a resolution signed by the Permittee,
acknowledging receipt of the Use Permit and acceptance of the terms and conditions is
returned to the Community and Economic Development Department and a Coastal
Development Permit has been received.

All activities must occur in strict compliance with the proposal as set forth in the application
for Use Permit, subject to any special conditions of approval herein. Any deviation from
approvals must be reviewed and approved by staff, and may require Planning Commission
approval as a use permit amendment.

This permit shall be revoked if not used within one year from the date of approval. An
application for extension of this permit, if needed, must be made prior to the expiration date.

These terms and conditions shall run with the land, and it is the intention of the Planning
Commission and the Permittee to bind all future owners and possessors of the subject
property to the terms and conditions, unless amended. Amendments to this permit may be
achieved only if an application is made, and the Planning Commission approves, any such
amendments pursuant to the Zoning Code regulations.

This resolution shall become effective upon the expiration of the 10-day appeal period.

Review and approval by the Public Works, Fire and Building Departments are required prior
to issuance of a building permit. All requirements of these Departments shall be conditions to
this permit. Work taking place in the public right-of-way shall require an encroachment
permit prior to issuance of the building permit.

Coastal Development Permit approval by the California Coastal Commission shall be
required prior to the issuance of a building permit.

The Master Sign program (exhibit A) shall herby be made a condition of approval and shall
be applicable to all future tenants of the property.

Site and Architectural improvements shall be made in accordance with the Plans dated
November 16, 2014. Minor changes may be approved by the CEDD Director.

Specific on-site lighting shall be approved by the CEDD Director prior to installation.
Trash enclosures are required and currently exist.

Seating limitations on the restaurant use are regulated according to building code which
requires the occupant load to be calculated using 15 sf person.



14. Due to the restaurants close proximity to adjacent lodging and residential uses, all outdoor
dining in the ground floor shall be closed to patrons at 11pm.

15. Due to the restaurants close proximity to adjacent lodging and residential uses, the future
small vertical axis wind turbine not be located in the center of the parking lot, rather as far
away from residential uses as possible. The variance for the height limit will need to return to
the Planning Commission when it is anticipated to be utilized.

16. If any future tenants require modifications to the exterior facade of the structure, resulting in
a significant change in building storefront design those modifications shall be brought before
the Architectural Review Board.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
PACIFIC GROVE this 4th day of December, 2014, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:
APPROVED:

WILLIAM FREDRICKSON, Chair

The undersigned hereby acknowledge and agree to the approved terms and conditions, and agree
to fully conform to, and comply with, said terms and conditions.

James D. McCord Date
Applicant

Ostrich, Inc c/o Chris Hyland Date
Owner



CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE

Community Development Department — Planning Division
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950
T 831.648.3190 ¢ F :: 831.648.3184 * www.cl.pg.ca.us/cdd

Permit & Request Application

[ Project Permit(s) & Fees . ‘i
Permit: Fee: Multiple Permit Discount; App. # ) | e e LH i
uprP $2,467.00 Date: {;’% ; 22 |14

LAY 23 an X.So = F[ 111 Received By: [} Py 2.
Total Fee: %311.{10’7,00

Project/Property Information W
Project Address: 631 Ocean View Boulevard APN: 006-084-002-000
: —3 A& (¥ ™
Lot: 101 Block:  (none) Tract; Pacific Grove Acres < E ’& |8
r \»,;_ e e ey
2C: R-3-M GP: L ommercial LotSize: 21,260 SF N2 N /}7‘ “
Project Renovation of an existing full service restaurant structure. @TZ@ (\ H
Description: Reconfigure existing structure and site to accommodate smaller full service restaurant and

4 additional food and/or retail related uses including development of common use facilities.

Applicant Name: James D. McCord AIA Architect Phone# 8313757800
Mailing Address: 503 Wave Street, Monterey, CA 93940
Email Address: Jim@HistoricArchitect.com
Owner Name: Ostrich, Inc c/o Chris Hygelund Phone #: 408 - q1(- 2T oa
Mailing Address; 34 West Santa Clara Street
Email Address: San Jose, CA 95113 chvaelon dCcdche CDMM&(LCkS\ T IA
A=

Permit(s)/Request(s) ' N
CJCRD: Counter Determination P: Use Permit CJIHS: Inifial Historic Screening [CJVAR: Variance

AP: Architectural Permit AUP: Administrative UP [JHPP: Historic Preservation Permit CJAVAR: Administrative VAR

P: Administrative AP CJUP-A: UP Amendment [CIHDP: Historic Demolition Permit CJVAR-A: VAR Amendment
[DJapc: ap Design Change CJAUP-A: AUP Amendment IHRP: Historic Relocation Permit [JAVAR-A: AVAR Amendment
[JsP: Sign Permit LJC-1 Interp. of Permitted Uses [JHD: Historic Determination LIS & NO/MND: Initial Study
CJASP: Administrative SP [JsU: Second Unit (JTPD: Tree Permit w/ Dev't LJEIR: Env. Impact Report
CJTTM: Tentative Tract Map [JLLA: Lot Line Adjustment [CIPUU: Permit Undocumented Unit [CIMMP: Mitigation Monitoring
LJFTM: Final Tract Map LJLMm: Lot Merger CJGPA: General Plan Amendment CJother
| CJSPR: Site Plan Review [Jcoc: Certificate of Compliance  [J7CA: Zoning Code Amendment Oother
CEQA Determination Review Authority  Does the property have? s the property within?
c@ﬂa{-rExempt, Class: Osteff  CINRC OActive Planning Permit Bdasa: Archaeologically Sensitive Area!
[CIND: Negative Declaration Clza [OHRC  [JActive Building Permit HCz Coastal Zone?
CIMND: Mitigated ND [JsPre %PC CActive Code Violation [51ASBS: Drainage into ASBS Watershed
[JEIR: Environmental Impact Report ARB cC CJHRI: Historic Resources Inventory34
[JBP: Butterfly Preserve Buffer

CERTIFICATION - |, the undersigned, under penalty of perjury, depose and certify that | am the applicant for this request, that the property owner
approves this application and that all statements contained herein, including all documents and plans submitted in connection with this application, are true
and accurate to the hest of my knowledge.*If the owner is not available for signature, writtenfelectronic and signed verification from the owner

‘m the time of submittal a Applicant acting as their agent, 2) this Certification and 3 the Applicant
acKnowledgefiant bejow. [ ’
N A 6/4 @ Lﬁ—q%__&\ 3\‘“\"\6(
ignature Déte  / Owner Signatliig (Required)  °  Date

Rev. 3/4/14
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JAMES DAVIS Mc CORD AlA « ARCHITECT C8847
HISTORIC PRESERVATION & ADAPTIVE REUSE
503 WAVE STREET - MONTEREY « CA 93940-1426
STUDIO 8313757800 =+ CELL 8316012468
ELECTRONIC MAIL « Jim@HistoricArchitect.com

City of Pacific Grove

Community and Economic Development Department
300 Forest Avenue,

Pacific Grove, CA 93950

August 21, 2014 Project No. 1415

Re: 631 Ocean View Boulevard, Pacific Grove
@ LOVERS POINT
Use Permit and Ancillary approvals

The enclosed Use Permit Application, fee and supporting documents for 631 Ocean
View Boulevard, Pacific Grove @ LOVERS POINT is filed to re-establish restaurant
related uses at the renovated existing restaurant facility pursuant to Chapter 23.68 of
the Pacific Grove Municipal Code, with special attention to Section 23.68.010(3) and

23.68.030.
Land Use

The proposed use of the property @ LOVERS POINT is an aggregate mix of less
intense uses housed in a slightly smaller gross square footage structure than the

preceeding restaurant.

This documentation is submitted in conjunction with the Concurrent Permit Processing
criteria outlined in 23.70.020.

The use of the property can best be described as a Multi-Tenant retail service type
facility with 5 lease spaces, or such square footage allocation and number of users as
the commercial lease market may demand. The intent is to attract users that are co-
supporting in that the sum of the total business enclave be greater than the benefit of a
single stand alone business, as follows.

Uses are projected to be anchored by a full service Restaurant with bar service and an
interior dining area shown with a limit of 49 seats, kitchen, refrigeration, dishwashing,
storage and other components consistent with such use. It will be located in Lease

Space A.

The restaurant will have the dedicated use of the adjacent 716 square foot open patio.

1



Additional uses that will be sought out to occupy the building @ LOVERS POINT will be
such as:

A bakery to sell directly to the public and perhaps provide the baked goods
served in the restaurant(s) on site.

A Micro-brewery and / or wine bar / tasting / retailer that can rely on the
restaurant to provide hot food {through common rear corridor) to its patrons in
conjunction with beer or wine tasting and sales.

A coffee / tea and specialty beverage shop that serves beverages and sells
product for home enjoyment hopefully while maintaining a presence on the
restaurant menu.

Specialty food vendor(s) that can provide variety to the aforementioned types of
activity so as to cater to the broad tastes of the Public that visits Lovers Point.

Retailer of products that cater to the character of the general building use and /
or visitors to Lovers Point.

Patrons will have access to an array of outside seating opportunities including a new
upper level accessible observation deck, covered open patio area and bayside al fresco
seating along and above the sidewalk to consume their purchases @ LOVERS POINT
while enjoying the beauty of the surroundings by day or night.

Ultimate Tenant Mix

We have based this application and the design on this concept, with interest shown by
some local members of the business community, however inadequate information exists
at this time to project lease rates fo begin serious lease discussions.

The market will ultimately dictate the business mix. Each potential tenant not falling
under a permitted or a less intense use according to the Zoning Ordinance will, of
course, be subject to separate use permit and related analysis / requirements.

Given the prior long running intense restaurant/bar use, adequate water credits exist to
entertain a variety of uses on the property. (see MPWMD Water Permit Application,

enclosed)

Ancillary Approvals

tn conjunction with these use types,we are requestng a Use Permit to sell alcohol, both
on and off sale, pursuant to 24.64.290(c)(2). Actual alcohol sales will, of course, be
subject to the evaluation and approval of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control

on a business by business basis.
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As a part of this application, we are requesting Architectural Approval for the renovated
building and site improvements consistent with Title 23 of the PGMC.

The Conceptual Design renderings and the drawings themselves are works in progress.
The design is intended to unify and clarify the existing architectural expression while
displaying separate components and uses to create a contemporary interpretation in
response to the existing context and modern technologies.

Significant work has been done so as to get the design to this point, however, without
actual tenant input we know that there will be refinements required to meet their needs.

In addition, there are building condition unknowns relating to physical structure
configurations buried by years of additions and remodeling as well as conditions of
deferred maintenance that must be investigated and repair or mitigation costs

determined.

The Owner has added a General Contractor to the project team that has been tasked
with addressing existing urgent repair items and to work with us to answer guestions
and prepare project budget alternatives in order to value engineer the project.

The Owner needs Architectural Approval in order to move forward in an informed
manner, but we will need to return with design refinements as the project moves
forward. We request the City's assistance in allowing this process to evolve with regard
to such detail. Perhaps a concept level of design approval wouid allow for this latitude at
the discretion of the Planning Commission. This‘is'a common ‘strategy in commercial
leasingwhhereby a"vanilla:shell:is developed as a basis for a lease negotiation and
then the business owner (tenant) undertakes their own build-out under oversight by the

landlord and applicable jurisdiction agencies.

The renovation will be utilizing green strategies to create a new vision and fresh
relevance for the project as well as save money through reuse and repurpose of
existing fabric. Budget figures have been approved for solar water preheating and
photovoltaic energy capture, related tax credits and utility payback as active building
system enhancements.

Wind energy in the form of a small vertical axis wind turbine has been discussed to
enhance the on-site energy production. The unit under current consideration is a 4000K
unit with a sound rating of 36db, a human whisper. Gearless generation has
revolutionized small VAWT design with regard to quietness and efficiency.

Such a unit is shown in the center of the parking lot as a future alternative.

We request that, pursuant to 23.64.120, the project be granted approval under this Use
“Permit-for a height variance fora singie 36" high. VAWT. This would allow ongoing

research to determine if this technology may prove to be feasible. It will take site
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specific wind analysis over time in order to determine if such an installation makes
financial sense.

Master Sign Program

A Master -Si-g'h’*fF’*rf'd'gi‘-ém:l'crjn'é'ESteﬁ"t'f-Witﬁ-*320:.:04:.-050'(9'):.-__Sp.e._c-__:_iﬁ_g_a_!iy-g-an_q_-._._Ghap_te r20.04 in
general is proposed for the project @ :LOVERS POINT.

At this point, the building identity shall be expressed as @ LOVERS POINT, with each
building tenant having its own name, but allowing the tenants to use the building identity
in their advertising and directional wayfinding in a manner so as to develop a
comfortable and familiar identity of the business. (eg: Bill's Bakery @ LOVERS POINT )

Consistent with this concept, the building shall have 2-{ocations-of building identification
signs, one on a cut down version-11(25-1-hb‘rizontaI_-=_wqg.df;-pa_nels__._-verS'U§-Zit"he-ﬁéki“éfi'ngl-f‘4)“*=at the
existing granite and wood sign mass at the parking lot. This will be a2 sided signand
may contain'5'smaller sign components, each for a single tenant in the form of a
'supersized’ directory, readable from a slow moving vehicle. The total sign will have an
-area of 42 square feet each side. The building identity is envisioned to be a-halo-lit:sign
with the directory components to be illuminated: in.an:undetermined restrained:manner,
not knowing or currently having control over the tenant graphics. All tenant signs will
maintain a uniform lighting method, with first tenant in, as determined by the Landlord,
defining the illumination strategy. Compact LED technology will be pursued in all sign

applications.

The second building identity sign will be a wall mounted:sign-of 26 square feet located
on the North Elevation of the building, per sheet P4 of the drawings. This sign will also
be haiolit. It will nof contain additional directory style sub-signs as most businesses
shall have signs visible from this general frontage, although a pedestrian scale directory
will be provided for patrons on foot at this location and at a location near the entry walk

on the East side of the building.

zzl.ndivid’ﬂaI5'2té'n'énti:-wa'ils::“s‘ighszs“shéIf-s'-b'e-efféug'h‘ly--*s;:square-,_feetfeachzsanc;.#::-:._l.o:cat_e..d.--zeith?.E:G-“
window panels at upper windows as for tenants.in spaces B and'C; illuminatéd from the
interior of the space; or similar sized backlit suspended sign units in building openings

In addition to these primary signs, each of these 4 tenants: shall have a pedestrian
oriented sign suspended: f-rom‘:-th'e:-n‘ewﬂat:'rbofiféI’é'Ihéht:i‘éffft'h'e?'éti'uctu'r!ef;'3-1Qe.cpi.e._ndicuiar
to the plane of the window, generally as defined by the wall section on Sheet P6-and as
shown on Sheet P7. Each---2-:_S_.id_ed;:_S.ig.f];-:Sh.ai_l.;:be=.;-3:-'fssdti’aféﬁféét-i-’iﬁ5:éi’fea?'ii-ﬁér‘?é‘ide. These
signs shall be illuminated in a consistent manner by an indirect method, mounted on the
underside of the roof panel with a source chosen for compact design and even
illumination of the sign panels.
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Tenant spaces D& E shall have similar sign panels (single sided and lit in a similar
manner to above) suspended from the beam over the openings outside their respective
spaces, parallel to the street and oriented to the pedestrian traffic. ln addition, one
similar single sided sign for each of these tenants shall be allowed at the opening to
their outdoor patio dining, perpendicular to the street, as approached from the internal

site walkway.

The major restaurant tenant in space shall have 2- 8 square foot wall mounted signs on
either side of the projection of the building mass perpendicular to 17th Street. These
signs shall be lit in a similar manner to the major tenant signs for tenants D & E, as
outlined above. In addition, this tenant is allowed to have a halo:lit:sign:of. 26 square feet
mounted on the stone wall below the stinroom windows; generally per the elevation on
Sheet P2.

The sign area allocation, therefore, is as follows:

Building identification and tenant directory signs 2 @ 42sf& 1 @ 26 sf= 110 sf

TenantA=2@ 7sf& 1@ 20 sf= 34 sf
Tenants BthruF =1 @ 8sf &2ea @ 3sf=14x4~ 46 sf
190 sf

Allowable, per sign ordinance section 20.04.050 is as follows:

Primary frontage @ 1 sf/ If of frontage = 150 If allowable = 1560 sf
Secondary frontage (17th street@lot) @ 5sf/f=831fx .5 = 41.5 sf
191.5sf

We believe that this amount of signs are required to aequately represent 6 separate
businesses for pedestrian and vehicular identification. if the nomber of tenants
decreases, so would the sign allocation.

i.and Use History

On October 29, 1952 Edward Livingston was granted a'Use Permit'tc add on to his
existing restaurant at 17th & Ocean, so the property has been in restaurant use for at
least 62 years. (Use Permit copy attached)

In a City Staff Report of April 8, 1974 states that the Council approved Variance No. 228
to permit expansion of a non-conforming restaurant use on July 7, 1965 to allow
'construction of the existing restaurant' on a 22,000 square foot parcel. in that Staff
report, the then Planning Director states "The property is zoned R-3-M (motel or
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apartment use). However, when fhe variance was granted in 1965 it became a quasi-
commercial zoning." (copy attached)

Agree with this assessment or not, the property has since been studied by various
bodies and consultants and is designated as-Visitor. Commercial in multiple planning

documents.

23.04.010 Purpose of zoning regulations.

This title constitutes the city's zoning regulations, referred to hereafter as “these regulations.” The purposes of
these regulations are to: promote and protect the public health, safety, peace, comfort, and general welfare;
promote the growth and redevelopment of the city of Pacific Grove in an orderly manner: and implement the

Pacific Grove general plan and local coastal program (LCP).

The 'G_;ene._ra_t;;_l?_la.n-_:-'de'signétééi--'tﬁé-..:gﬁbjéct-?péiee'!-.: as VC; Visitor Commercial and states
that "This designation provides visitor accommodations, food and drink
establishments, visitor-oriented retai commercial,..." (see attached map and complete
text, page 30 of the General Plan) The requested Use Permit is consistent with the

General Plan.

This Visitor Commercial is aiso the designation for this parcel in the Local:Coastal Pian
(see attached map, Figure 4 of the Coastal Zone Land Use Pian)

The City of Pacific Grove Zoning Ordinance is not in compliance with these directives.

23.04.020 Applicability of the zoning regulations. (applicable portions retained)
These regulations apply to all land uses, structures, subdivisions, and development within the city of Pacific

Grove, as provided by this section,

(fy Confiicting Requirements.

(2) Development Agreements or:Specific Plans: If conflicts:occur between the tégtirements ofthese:
regutations and standards adopted as part of any development agreement or applicable specific plan, the
‘fequirements of the development agreement. or specific:plan:shail- apply.

We therefore believe that approval of this Use Permit application is 100% consistent
with existing City planning policies. :

In our view, the property should be granted the rights and priveliges of the V-C (or C-V
as it is variously referred to in the Zoning documents) zoning. Such evaluation would

Y|



show that existing property development standard non-compliance (West and North
setbacks and site coverage) under R-3-M would be within compliance in the V-C

standards, per 23.31.040.

We appreciate your support of this Use Permit request as it will allow a long vacant
building @ LOVERS POINT to rejoin the revenue producing commercial sector of our

local economy.

If you have questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you,

James D. McCord AlA
Architect

Copies: Ostrich, Inc.
Ritchie Commercial
Barry Swenson Builder

1415.UP.LTR.8.21.14
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- PROJECT DATA SHEET

PROJECT ADDRESS:

631 OCEAN VIEW BLVD.

APPLICANT:

JAMES D. McCORD AIA  ARCHITECT

PERMIT TYPE(S) & NO(S): UP — SEE LETTER

DATE:

B /21 /2013

-
-

REQUIRED /
PERMITTED

EXISTING
CONDITION

PROPOSED

CONDITION

NOTES

ZONE DISTRICT

R—3~M

BUILDING SITE AREA

21,513 sF

DENSITY (multi family projects only)

BUILDING COVERAGE (50% MAX)

10,757 SF

5,897 SF

5714 SF

SITE COVERAGE {(60% MAX)

60 %

BS.0 %

86,7 %

SEE LETTER

GROSS FLOOR AREA

3975 SF

1649 SF

3960 SF

SQUARE FOOTAGE NOT COUNTED
TOWARDS GROSS FLOOR AREA

366 SF

1,441 SF

EXTERIOR LATERAL WALL LENGTH TO
BE DEMOLISHED* / TOTAL EXISTING
WALL LENGTH

56.5 LF
366 LF

EXTERIOR LATERAL WALL LENGTH TO
BE BUILT

26 LF

BUILDING HEIGHT

2.8

23.0'

NUMBER OF STORIES

i

i

FRONT SETBACK

VARIES

VARIES

5.33" 10 6.8

WEST SIDE SETBACK
(SPECIFY SIDE)

52

SEE LETTER

SIDE SETBACK
(SPECIFY SIDE)

SEE FRONT

REAR SETBACK

105'+

GARAGE DOOR SETBACK / BACK-UP
DISTANCE

COVERED PARKING SPACES

UNCOVERED PARKING SPACES

35

34

ADDED HC + MC

PARKING SPACE SIZE

VARIES

VARIES

VARIES

EXIST. + HC

NUMBER OF DRIVEWAYS

2

2

DRIVEWAY WIDTH(S)

200

24" +

24’ +

EVE PROJECTION(S) (INTO SETBACK)

3 MAX.

@ WEST SETBACK

DISTANCES BETWEEN EAVES &
PROPERTY LINES

3 MIN.

@ WEST SETBACK

OPEN PQRCH / DECK PROJECTIONS

N/A

@ WEST SETBACK

ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE
PROJECTION(S) (INTO SETBACK)

@ WEST SETBACK

NUMBER & CATEGORY OF ACCESSORY
BUILDINGS

ACCESSORY BUILDING HEIGHTS

ACCESSORY BUILDING SETBACKS

DISTANCE BETWEEN BUILDINGS

FENCE HEIGHTS

8" MAX.

6" MAX.
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MEMORANDUM
April 8, 1974

T0: CITY COUNCIL
FROM: PLANNING DIRECTOR
SUBJECT: LOVER'S POINT RESTAURANT

BACKGROUND

On duly 7, 1965, the Council approved Variance No. 228 to permit the expansion of a |
hoen-conforming use which allowed the construction of the present restaurant.

The applicant, Ed Langston, proposed to continue operating the original restaurant

building until the new building was completed. His plan was to build the new building

in two phases. In phase one he continued the operation of the original restaurant
while constructing the present building. At the completion of the new building, the
0ld structure was removed as planned. However, phase two was never constructed.

On May 28, 1969, the Planning Board issued a use permit to Langston for on-sale beer
and wine.

W;WThe Planning Board recogniZedwéﬁggmgguupdating the Land Use Element of the General

Plan and proposed Visitor Commercial use for the property which was approved by the
Council in January of 1973.7 7

the present restaurant has 4,060 sq. ft., with 32 off-street parking spaces on a site
of approximately 22,000 sg. ft.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant proposes to add a new terraced dining room of 1,678 sq. ft. and through
some interior remodeling of the existing structure, add a bar-lounge of 440 sq. ft.
The total area of the restaurant with the proposed addition would be 6,962 sq. ft.

(Site plan included.)

PLANNING BOARD ACTIONS

At their meeting of February 27, 1974, the Board held a public hearing to consider a
variance application for reductions in landscaping, yard requirement, and parking.

The hearing was continued to March 27 at which time the variance was denied and the
Board's decision was appealed to the Council. (Planning Board report included. )

“In 1972 Langston sold the restaurant to the present owner, Maxine J. Elves.
___.__.__Z ONING T T S A R S L L T T e e T
"“The property is zoned R-3-M (motel or apartment uses). However, when the variance y
was granted in 1965 it became a guasi-commercial zoning. A
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MEMORANDUM
- April 8, 1974
TO: CITY COUNCIL
FROM: PLANNING DIRECTOR

SUBJECT: LOVER'S POINT RESTAURANT

BACKGROUND

On July 7, 1965, the Council approved Variance No. 228 to permit the expansion of a
non-conforming use which allowed the construction of the present restaurant.

The applicant, Ed Langston, proposed to continue operating the original restaurant
building until the new building was completed. His plan was to build the new building
in two phases. In phase one he continued the operation of the original restaurant
while constructing the present building. At the completion of the new building, the
old structure was removed as planned. However, phase two was never constructed.

On May 28, 1969, the Planning Board issued a use permit to Langston for on-sale beer
and wine.

“In 1972 Langston sold the restaurant to the present owner, Maxine J. Elves.

ZONING e e e e T e _l

) Tﬁgugfoperty is zoned R-3-M (motel or apartment uses). However, when the variance

was granted in 1965 it became a quasi-commercial zoning. I T

: The ﬁ]anning Board recognizedgfhis7{B_updating the Land Use Element of the General

Plan and proposed Yisitor Commercial use for the property which was approved by the
Council in January ofVJQZfo“““

The present restaurant has 4,060 sq. ft., with 32 off-street parking spaces on a site
of approximately 22,000 sqg. ft.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant proposes to add a new terraced dining room of 1,678 sq. ft. and through
some interior remodeling of the existing structure, add a bar-lounge of 440 sq. ft.
The total area of the restaurant with the proposed addition would be 6,962 sq. ft.

(Site plan included.)

PLANNING BOARD ACTIONS

At their meeting of February 27, 1974, the Board held a public hearing to consider a
variance application for reductions in landscaping, yard requirement, and parking.

The hearing was continued to March 27 at which time the variance was denied and the
Board's decision was appealed to the Council. (Planning Board report included.)



Land Use, Chapter 2

Presidio-Austin commercial area

The D designation is applied on the General Plan
Land Use Map to the Downtown commercial core
along Lighthouse Avenue. Downtown includes a por-
tion of the Pacific Grove Retreat and is bounded
roughly by Central Avenue, 12th Street, Pine Avenue,
and Cypress Avenue.

Central-Eardley Commercial (CEC). This desig-
nation provides for retail and service uses, offices,
restaurants, parking lots, multi-family residential
units, public and quasi-public uses, and similar and
compatible uses. The floor area ratio should not
exceed 1.5 for parcels fronting on Central Avenue and
2.5 for parcels fronting on the south side of Sloat
Avenue between Dewey Avenue and Eardley Avenue.
The floor area ratio for the American Tin Cannery
site should not exceed 2.0.

This designation is applied on the General Plan Land
Use Map to the commercial area bounded by the
eastern city limits, Ocean View Boulevard, Dewey
Avenue, and the rear property lines of parcels fronting
on the south side of Central Avenue. '

Forest Hill Commercial (FHC). This designation
provides for retail and service uses, offices, restau-
rants, gasoline service stations, multi-family residential
units, public and quasi-public uses, and similar and
compatible uses. The floor area ratio should not
exceed 1.0. This designation is applied on the General
Plan Land Use Map to the Forest Hill commercial
area south of David Avenue.

Country Club Gate Shopping Center (CCG).
This designation provides for retail and service uses,
grocery stores, restaurants, offices, public and quasi-
public uses, and similar and compatible uses. The

floor area ratio should not exceed 0.22 in accordance
with Use Permit No. 1001. The CCG designation is
applied on the General Plan Land Use Map to the
Country Club Gate Shopping Center at Forest and
David Avenues.

Presidio-Austin Commercial (PAC). This desig-
nation provides for retail and service uses, offices,
multi-family residential units, public and quasi-public
uses, and similar and compatible uses. The floor area
ratio should not exceed 0.75. The PAC designation is
applied on the General Plan Land Use Map to the
Presidio-Austin commercial area.

Sunset Service Commercial (SSC). This designa-
tion is intended to provide for retail and services uses,
offices, restaurants, gasoline service stations, fabri-
cation, and light manufacturing. However, heavy
commercial, industrial, and manufacturing uses are
allowed with a use permit. The floor area ratio should
not exceed 1.3. The SSC designation is applied on the
General Plan Land Use Map to the Sunset Drive
commercial/industrial area.

Visitor Commercial (VC). This designation pro-
vides for visitor accommodations, food and drink
establishments, ~ visitor-oriented _retail _commercial
activities, public parking facilities, and public parking
facilities in conjunction with residential use (LUP,
3.3.4.2). The floor area ratio should not exceed 1.5.
The maximum density for residential use is 20 units
per acre (or up to 30 units per acre if a density bonus
is granted to provide housing for lower income house-
holds). The VC designation is applied to certain
coastal zone areas in the vicnity of Lovers Point.
Visitor accommodations are allowed only in the
R-3-M zoning district.

Neighborhood Commercial (NC). This designa-
tion provides for neighborhood and locally-oriented
retail and service uses. The intent of this category is to
limit uses to the current and historical uses of the
properties to which the category is applied. No use
will be allowed without a use permit.The floor area
ratio for commercial uses should not exceed 0.4 or the
prevailing floor area ratio in the surrounding neigh-
borhood, whichever is greater, and buildings will be
limited to one story. This designation is applied on the
General Plan Land Use Map to the existing
commercially-used site at the corner of Shafter and
Buena Vista Avenues, to the Mission Linen site at
Congress Avenue and Sunset Drive, to the nursery
site on David Avenue west of Patterson Lane, and to

30 The Pacific Grove General Plan
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Wheelchair access and ADA info for our porous pavements and beach access ... Page 1 of 1

|4 S
1.800.233.1510
|

| ! Searc:hJI

State of the Earth Innovation!

home  products information & downloads  industry solutions  where to buy  project profiles  contact us

i X O A S A VA 1 s b ) )
Wheelchair and ADA Information Wheelchair and ADA info
The American Disabilities Act (ADA) requires that all public playgrounds and beaches be made accessible

U.S. DOJ ADA Website

to over 43 million disabled Americans. Beachrings®, Gravelpave” and Grasspave® makes it easy and cost S s

effective for you to comply with the ADA. American's With Disabilities Act Web Site. Grasspave® ASTM Testing

velpave® ASTHM Testing

Project Profiles

services

o Find a2 Reselier/Partner
- : g L S — " 7
. 3 Grasspave? s i B
"l have absolutely no probiem with this surface Grasspave’ is a stable and moderately firm News & eNewsletter
[Gravelpave?], | wish all the surfaces | need to use surface. Grasspave®s unique sand fill, ring -
Were s goae:” structure, and grass position, make it the only P;m', . ;c;ﬂn
— Peggy Flobeck, grass paver to have passed any testing (as of
Savannah Schoot of Art and Design 2009).

Grasspave” Testing:
View ASTM F 1951-08 Test

View Rotational Penetrometer Test

s 2 2 hin o
Gravelpave” Testing:
View ASTM F 1951-99 Test

s 2
Beachrings
Beachrings® - Portable Mats for Equal Access to

Beaches. Since 1986, the patented Beachrings®
System has provided access over sand surfaces

to all individuals, including the disabled.

i email this page = print this page [ subscribe to rss  ¥7 Facebook &3 Follow us on Twitter

site map | privacy stalement | & 2007-201 1 Invisible Structure, Inc, - beach access mats, stormwailer storage. erosion contrel. drainage. and permeatle pavers

httn /i invisiblestructures com/ada html R121/2014
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General

Axis

Height

Width

Weight

Swept Area
Blade Materials

Performance

Rated Power

Cut-in Wind Speed
Cut-out Wind Speed
Rated RPM

Survival Wind Speed
Rated Wind Speed

Vertical

4.60 m (15.10 ft)

3.00 m (9.85 ft)

461 kg (1016 1b)

13.8 m2 (149 ft?)

Carbon Fiber and Fiberglass

4000 W

3.5 m/s (7.8 mph)
30 m/s (67 mph)
125 RPM

55 mfs (123 mph)
12 m/s (27 mph)

Range of Potential Annual Output (dvh)

UGE-4K Annual Power Output

Noise Level at 12 m/s 38 dB
Certifications
CE Certified European Conformity A = Tamgn
IEC-61400-2 Wind Turbine Safety
[EC-61400-1 | Noise Level Certification UGE-4K Power Curve
IEC-61400-12 Power Performance Certification
ISO-2631 Vibration Level Certification s
Electric Generation E‘ '
Generator Type Three-Phase Permanent Magnet :
Rated Output
Off-Gnid 48V DC
Gnid-Tie 530V DC Winieed
Inverters and Controllers available for all locations and regulations
Grid-Tie and Battery Backup configuration
e s T
A * HEL HHER I * GRID
'.'r 1IOME LY
. :
- . e -
BATTERY HOME

PATTERY = L ] ‘ For more information, visit
: < EaD www.urbangreenenergy.com
BACKUFR G rI dl e J*L_AR R DY info@urbangreenenergy.com



CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE

Community Development Department — Planning Division
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950

T :: 831.648.3190 * F :: 831.648.3184 * www.ci.pg.ca.us/cdd

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION FROM CEQA

Property Address/Location: _ 631 Ocean View Blvd., Pacific Grove, CA 93950

Project Description: Use Permit (UP) and Architectural Permit (AP) Application No. 14-441
To allow the renovation of an existing full service restaurant structure and reconfigure the existing structure and site to
accommodate smaller full service restaurant and 4 additional food and or retail related uses including development of common

use facilities.

APN: _ 006-084-002-000
ZC:R-3-M __ GP: _Public_ Lot Size: 21,260 square feet

Applicant Name: James D. McCord AIA Architect Phone #: 831-373-7800
Mailing Address: 503 Wave Street, Monterey CA 93940

PORTION BELOW TO BE COMPLETED BY A PLANNER:

Public Agency Approving Project: City of Pacific Grove, Monterey County, California
Exempt Status (Check One):
1 Ministerial Project (Sec. 21080(b)(1):15268))
1 Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3): 15269(a))
1 Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c))
' Categorical Exemption
Type and Section Number: Section 15301. Class 1 (e) Categorical Exemption

Statutory Exemptions
Type and Section Number:

(] Other:

Exemption Findings: No significant environmental impacts or effects are anticipated. To allow the renovation of an existing full

service restaurant structure and reconfigure the existing structure and site to accommodate smaller full service restaurant and 4
additional food and or retail related uses including development of common use facilities. Class 1 (e) additions to existing structures

provided the addition will not result in an increase of more than: (1) 50% of the floor area before the addition.

Contact Person, Title: Laurel O'Halloran Assistant Planner

Contact Phone: 831-648-3127 Mail to: Monterey County Clerk
- P.O. Box 29
Signature: Lawyrel O'Halloran Salinas, CA 93902-0570

Date: October 1, 2014




Step 3 72

FINAL NOTICE
INITIAL HISTORIC SCREENING

PROPERTY ADDRESS: L3 Ocegn Viewo Blvd
APN: CC—0D%4&— 0072
OWNER: Richerd Clves ¢ %a,\\qJ Clve s

APPLICANT NAME:  Klicha d < \ves
APPLICANT ADDRESS: 1\ Chadsweed Place, Monterey, CA 42940

At the [) (’/\()f\( \,A( LO\J\ meeting of the Historic Resources
Committee, the Committee prepared a Preliminary Determination of Ineligibility and forwarded
the following recommendation to the Chief Planner:

\;E Determined to be ineligible as an “Historical Resource”.

] Determination of ineligibility cannot be made.

Based on the HRC recommendation, on L)(’ O 2 0. 7 e \ , the
Chief Planner:

ﬁ Approved the Determination of Ineligibility. A Phase 1 Historic Assessment is not
required. This Final Notice will remain in effect for 5 years from the date of Chief
Planner approval.

O] Found that a determination of ineligibility cannot be made. A Phase 1 Historic
Assessment is required.

, A g/j\’ﬁ\\a V&> \& %Awk{

l/\,\\\vx Duviies e Vaw Dovselasy ™ 5\ w] 7601
Chief Plarmer 6 s %—‘\/\\5\ e Date




Step 2

PRELIMINARY DETETION OF INELIGIBILITY
For the City of Pacific Grove Historic Resources Inventory (HRI)

appress: G5l O comn \f@om Pl ool ,

APN:

OWNER:

APPLICANT:

INITIAL INELIGIBILITY CRITERIA:

1. The property has undergone significant alterations to the primary or most visible
fagade, as evidenced through original plans, photographs or Sanborn maps.
%

Mé@hﬂ% @«@W "‘";59 (description of known alteration)

(type of docurnentation)

[l  2A. The property does not exhibit the architectural characteristics of the styles described
in Section 7.3 of the City’s General Plan;

OR
2B. The property does not exhibit unique architectural, site or Iocational characteristics.

1 3. The property is not associated with important persons, events or architecture.

s

‘HRC RECOMMENDATION:

m Determined to be ineligible as an “Historical Resource”.

1 Determination of ineligibility cannot be made.

HRC COMMENTS:

G it
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JAMES DAVIS Mc CORD AIA + ARCHITECT C8847
HISTORIC PRESERVATION & ADAPTIVE REUSE
503 WAVE STREET « MONTEREY ¢ CA 93940-1426
STUDIO 8313757800 « CELL 8316012468
ELECTRONIC MAIL < Jim@HistoricArchitect.com

October 1, 2014 Project # 1415

To: Neighbors of 631 Ocean View Boulevard
Pacific Grove, CA

Re: Proposed Renovation
631 Ocean View Boulevard
Pacific Grove, CA

Hello.
| am the architect that represents Ostrich, Inc., the property owner of 631 Ocean View Boulevard.

The Owner has developed a team to design, build and manage the property. We are developing a
renovation scheme for the existing building that will update the structure and grounds and prepare
it for multiple new commercial tenants. Uses will include a small full service restaurant. All uses will
be selected for strong local appeal with a desireable mix that can also attract visitors.

The gross square footage of the structure and the general footprint will be largely maintained if the
plan currently submitted to the City of Pacific Grove is approved.

Exterior areas will be upgraded to be accessible for patron use to take advantage of the
spectacular setting of the structure. The entire property will be handicap accessible.

Building mechanical, plumbing and electrical systems will all be renewed and designed for reduced
energy consumption, utilizing green technologies wherever feasible.

Architectural expresion will be refreshed utilizing contemporary queues with more glass, added
roof elements to provide weather protection, added trellis areas and new color scheme. Roof
heights are increased about 3'-6" above existing only where required to shield equipment in the
existing roof well.

If you would like to see the design, you can inquire at the City of Pacific Grove Community and
Economic Development Department. Check the City website as the department is not open all day
every day of the work week.

If you would like to meet with me to review the design feel free to give me a call to make an
appointment.

Regards,

James D. McCord AlA
Architect

1415.0utreach.doc



MONTEREY PENINSULA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
NON-RESIDENTIAL WATER RELEASE FORM AND WATER PERMIT APPLICATION
NOTE: When approved and signed by the Jurisdiction this form must be submitted with final and complete Construction Plans to:

Monterey Peninsula Water Management District Permit Office
3 Harris Court, Bldg. G ~ Monterey, CA 93940 ~ (831) 638-3601 ~ wowmpwimd.nel ~Fax (831) 644-9558
Completing the Water Release Form & Water Permit Application does not guarantee issuance of a Water Permit.
ALL SPACES BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED OR THE APPLICATION MAY NOT BE PROCESSED. (Please print firmly)

1. OWNERS INFORMATION: n 2. AGENT/REPRESENTATIVE INFORMATION:
ame: OSTRATH, IO . /o CHRIS HYaLuNP qmgﬂgwas . MecsRd A LA

Daytime telephone: %D'—J =1 | 270 = Daytime relephone: G 3\ ?75 T&cv
Mailing Address: 2% WM, STA CLARA  SAN 439% € Mailing Address:_SO2 WANE  MONTERE T 340

3. PROPERTY INFORMATION: asu
Year building was consturucted? 1,3 ésS -+ J&Oﬁﬂﬂsgng Square-footage _ = @ / | S% 2 7 Proposed Square-footage 5 E &4'

Address: 6B\ DCBAN JIEW , PACITIC AROVE  Agsessor Parcel Number 006 - 084. aoZ
Is a water meter needed? (Circle one) YES I (How Many ) N(.)j NOTE. Separafe warer meters are required far each User.
Water company serving parcel: CASL- A

4. Type of Non-Residential Use: 25 TN 2iesT

5. Project Descnpnon (Be thorough and detailed): R EesOS/AY IO M o EXisTira e ReSTAURANT
STRVCTORE  To TA MUTTl- TEuARNT 6 MMEZEAR © BUlLD G

Any Change in Use/Expansion of Use requires a Water Permit. Mandatory Retrofit Upon Expansion of Use. ]
Table No. 1 Existing Group 1 - Low to Moderate Use Table No. 2 Post Project Group I — Low to Moderate Use
(41l Uses before project) (41l Uses after project) ( F@_ﬁ _)eg_{ ED)
Type of Use Quantity Factor Use/AF Typeof Use Quantity Factor Use/AF
Auto Uses x 0.00007 = Auto Uses x 0.00007 =
Bank x 0.00007 = Bank x 0.00007 =
Church x 0.00007 = Church x 0.00007 =
DentabMedical Vet Clinic x 0.00007 = Denral/Medical Ver Clinic x 0.00007 =
Family Grocery x 0.00007 = Family Grocery x 0.00007 =
Fast Phetwo x {00007 = Fast Phota x 0.00007 =
Gym x 0.00007 = Gym x 0.00007 =
Nail Salon x 0.60007 - Nail Saton x 0.00007 =
Office x 0.00007 = Office x 0.00007 =
Rerail x 000007 = Rewil & 0.00007 =
Schaool x 0.00007 = School % 0.00007 =
Warehouse x 0.00007 = Warchouse x 0.00007 =
Existing Group II - High Use Post Project Group II - High Use
(Al Uses before project) (41l Uses gfter project)
Type of Use Quantity Facror Use’AF Type of Use Quantity Factor Use/AF
Bakery x 0.0302 = Bakery =— x Dova2 =
Cofiee House ¥ 0.0002 = Coffes House = > m % 0.0002 - B2
Corvenieuce Store ¥ 0.0002 = Convenience Srore x 0.0002 =
Deli X = Delie=— = 0.0002 =
Dry Clegner X = Dy Cleaner x 00002 =
Pizza X = Fasi Phoro x 0.0002 =
Sancwich Shop X = Gy = 0,0002 =
Supermarket x = Nail Szlen X 0.0002 =
Existing Group ITI — Miscellaneous Uses Post Project Group IH — Miscellaneous Uses
(All Uses before praject) (Al Uses after project)
Type of Use Quantty Factor Use/AF Type of Use Quantity Factor Use/AF
Assisted Living (6+beds) x 0.085bed = Assisted Living (6-beds) x 0.083 bed =
Beauty Shop x 00367 station= Beaury Shop x 0.0367 siation =
Child Carc x 00072child = Child Care x 0.0072 child =
Dog Grooming x 0.0567 sration= Dog Grooming x 0.0367 station =
Dormitory x 0040 room = Dormitory x 0.040room =
Gas Starign x 00913 pump = Gas Sution x 0.0913pump =
Laundromat % (.02 machine = Lavndromat x 0.02machine =
Meeting Hall x 0.00053sf = Mecting Hall x 0.00033sf =
Motel Large Tub x 0.03 wh = Mote] Large Tub x 0.03 wb =
Motel/Howel B&B x 0.1 room = Motel'Hote/B&B x 0.1 roem =
Plant Nursery x 0.00009sf = Plant Nursery x 0.00009 sf =
Public Toilets % 0038 wilet = Public Toiles x 0.058 wilet =
Public Urinals x 0.036 urinal = Public Urinals x 0.036urinal =
Restauram (Fas: Food) x DO3Esear = . Restawrant (Fast Foodi X 0.038 seat s
Restaurant Bar (Geacrel) \ 1 © x 00Isear = E._Q 2stzurasi Bar (Gezeral) § i x 0.02 sear = s -
Self-Srorage x 0.0008uni = Seli-Storage X 0.0008 wit =
Skilled Nursing % 0.120bed = Skilled Mursing x (120 bed =
Spa x 0.03sp2 = Spa x 0.05spa =
Swimuning Fool fzazt 14 sene past i) X 9027 Swimming Pool (zack 110520 5 pecl mnaz ) x 0.02¢f =
Theater X N0012set = Theater x 0.0012 scat = - -
Zero Wager Lrinal no valug = Z Zero Water Urinal no value =
EXISTING Quantity TOTAL -3 PROPOSED Quanfity TOTAL - Tee2
Group IV — Modified Uses Usc/AF
Reduced water Capacity from types of uses lsted in Groups I-17 and have received a Water Use Credit for modifications -
New Connections — Refer o District Rule 24-B-2 “Exrerior Non-Residential Water Demnand Calculations™ = '
PROPOSED WATER USAGE (DIFFERENCE BETWEEN EXISTING USE -POST PROJECT USE) =3 ﬂz LTEE o

ogé CQ uLp Eaé. ug um-durzan must au!haa;_( "‘":l’-f"”l%""“‘ result) Y N O _'(_5. A P\]T

In completing this Water Release Form, the undcrszgncd (as owner or as agent for the properfy owner) acknowledges that any discrepancy or mistake may cause rejection or dels}y in
processmg of the application. Additionally, the undersigned is responsible for accurately accounting for the type of Non-Residential use. In addition, Changes of Use or Expansions
completed without 2 Water Permit may result in additional fees and penalties, the imposition of a lien on the property, and the deduction of water from the local Jurisdiction’s
Allocation.

, under penalty of per]ury, zﬁat the information provided on this Water Release Form & Permit Application is to my knowledge correct, and
ation acecur; changes presently planned for this property.

Signature of Owner/Agent) Date
7 - ;

L},,M“/ AUTHORIZATION FOR WATER PERMIT - JURISDICTION USE ONLY
AF Paralta Allocation AF Public Credits AF Pre-Paralta Credits WDS (Private Well) No water needed

: Notes: Authorized by: Date:

This form expires on the same date as any discretionary or building permits issued for this Project by the Jurisdiction.
WHITE - MPWMD YELLOW - 4PPLICANT PINK - LOCAL JURISDICTION Mosrertr 5

1 demand'Work Forms:Applications Non-Residential Water Release & Permit Application Revised 20110723 docx

AArASELLS
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N . N
DETAIL E5l asoRrglaepal
woo_nvm Oﬂ éomx Denotes equal spacing EOPETERTTTT NEW FINISH ELEVATION WOOD. FRAMING mmmmmmwmmwewmvmm
: . Detail Identification —] ' > ZEFxfE BFEO D2F
on either side of an SHOWN ABOVE LINE T ikl LA ¥
RENOVATION OF THE EXISTING 5,997 SQUARE FOOT FORMER RESTAURANT /A H H element to edge \A6 Sheet # where Detail INTERRUPTED MEMBER SrioBRte B EE, P
, = : ~8oMELxEZ 8R035
STRUCTURE AT 631 OCEAN VIEW BOULEVARD IN PACIFIC GROVE TO ALSO SEE SPECIFICATIONS SECTIONS NOTED @A/ 00R conditions 's Drown EXISTING ELEVATION | S Lo mwmmmmmmmmmmmmmﬂ
ACCOMMODATE A SMALLER RESTAURANT AND UP TO FOUR ADDITIONAL LESS DOOR | Egboy-bp Se=sls
INTENSE TENANTS IN A RENOVATED 5,714 SQUARE FOOT BUILDING. PORTIONS EXTERIOR TRIM @ WINDOWS & DOORS (SECTION 05100) Door Mark INTERIOR ELEVATION(S) SHOWN BELOW LINE 23820008, 082,28
OF THE EXISTING BUILDING WILL BE REPURPOSED AS OUTDOOR USE AREAS MATERIAL TYPE: PRE—PRIMED COMPOSITE W Flevation 1dentification Ee¥ 85828 sz
AND ALL BUILDING SUB—SYSTEMS WILL BE UPGRADED AND MODERNIZED. MFC. /SUPPLIER. - COA/ WINDOW dv N WORK POINT, CONTROL POINT (Unfold Elevations Clock— EARTH T GYPSUM BOARD N I N
Window Mark OR DATUM POINT wise/No letter means Wiy
UNIT SIZE/THICKNESS: SEE DETAILS Elevation not shown.) W AN
N 7/
PATTERN/SURFACE FINISH: _ SEE DETALS AWV/ ELECTRICAL FIXTURE Sheet where Elevation is SAND MORTAR /PLASTER - S AA,NI 3
BACK PRIME /PRESTAIN: YES Electrical Fixture Mark e MODULE LINE Drawn SN s|  BATT INSULATION = S =
NAILING/SPECIAL NAILS: COATED OR STAINLESS a Umﬁ%mcﬁmmas_.so”mmo%m_ﬁo: wﬁnmwmom%mmwo_ elevation = % E
PAINT COLORS: SHERWIN—WILLIAMS ’DOVETAIL’ SW 7018 @/ SHEAR WALL Direction o Z @m\ S
Shear Wall Mark o Tt g | CONCRETE TITTTTTTI. 234 FRAMING @ 16” 0.C. 7Q &
ZO._.mm EXTERIOR TRIM @ TRELLIS (SECTION 06100) %Q N — I
ou aroun revision
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE GAS LINE DIAGRAM TO THE BUILDING MATERAL YRR REDWOOD/ DOVELS TR A ROOM Optional - -

1. } _ EQUIPMENT ROOM_IDENTIFICATION BRICK /MASONRY SIS ”

DEPARTMENT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ANY INSTALLATION. MFG. /SUPPLIER: D— Equipment Mark 107 Room Name AN / 2x6 FRAMING © 16 0.C. NWO®E

2. A QUALIFIED ENGINEER SHALL PROVIDE WRITTEN INSPECTION APPROVAL OF UNIT SIZE/THICKNESS: SEE DETAILS Room Number $29¢3
FOOTING EXCAVATIONS AND IDENTIFY THAT FOOTINGS ARE INTO FIRM NATIVE : STV
SOIL. REFER TO SOILS REPORT PROVIDED BY GRICE ENGINEERING AND PATTERN/SURFACE FINISH:  SEE DETALS — - — - — - — PROPERTY LINE METAL TRIXIRIRZS 2x8 FRAMING @ 16” 0.0 FwQ 5=
GEOLOGY, INC. BACK PRIME /PRESTAIN: YES / - _u_uc_,\_w._zo _”._xacmm BUILDING SECTION m.w o © m

NAILING /SPECIAL NAILS: COATED OR STAINLESS Plumbing Fixture Mark Section Identification ~-. . _p7_..—--~ NEW OR FINISHED CONTOURS —— WOOD. FINISH % w =

— ) (&) > 4

PAINT COLORS: SHERWIN—WILLIAMS ’DOVETAIL' SW 7018 Sheet where Section is 9% FRAMING © S kz

Drawn . EXISTING CONTOURS OSSN &~ O

._._N _M_M _U_N_Mm_m_w <>._._OZ 7\__M>MC_N_MM EXTERIOR TRIM @ ROOF & SOFFITS (SECTION 06100) S~ 19-—" — WOOD, FRAMING W/ BATTEN INSUL. S_uLoEk
FILLING VOIDS (INT. WALL) 5xo .

MATERIAL TYPE: REDWOOD,/ DOUGLAS FIR THROUGH MEMBER SE HQ e

1. WATER IS REQUIRED TO DRAIN AWAY FROM THE BASE OF TREES. MFG. /SUPPLIER: ~ S m 3~ S
[3) =0 Q

2. SIGNS, WIRES, AND PULLEYS MAY NOT BE FASTENED TO TREES. UNIT SIZE /THICKNESS: SEE DETAILS NCLUBED ke m s
3. PAINT BRUSHES AND TOOLS SHALL NOT BE CLEANED OVER TREE ROOTS. PATTERN /SURFACE FINISH:  SEE DETAILS >wwmm<_ >|_|_ OZ m m_l_ mmn_u _Z _Umx N TS SET o8 o iy
(] [3)

4. CHEMICAL WASTES (PAINT THINNER, SLOVENTS, ECT.) SHALL BE DISPOSED OF BACK PRIME /PRESTAIN: YES & AND DIM. DIMENSION HDWE.  HARDWARE P.T.D.F. PRESSURE TREATED DOUGLAS FIR U.B.C.  UNIFORM BUILDING CODE M 0=>%27%
PROPERLY AND SHALL NOT BE DRAINED ON SITE. CONSULT THE MONTEREY & AN DM DMEs | HARDW. UG o T TTLE SHEET « 2202
REGIONAL WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT FOT INFORMATION CONCERNING NAILING /SPECIAL NAILS: COATED OR STAINLESS # NUMBER OR POUND DR. DOOR RAD. RADIUS U.O.N.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 9 o = oI

s s D.S. DOWNSPOUT 1.D. INSIDE DIAMETER R.D. ROOF DRAIN = M 3
DISPOSAL OF CHEMICAL WASTES. PAINT COLORS: SHERWIN—WILLIAMS "DOVETAIL' SW 7018 A.B. ANCHOR BOLT DWG.  DRAWING INSUL.  INSULATION REFR.  REFRIGERATOR VERT.  VERTICAL C1 SITE PLAN W/ FLOOR PLAN X s % zoum w
5. MINIMUM TREE PROTECTION STANDARDS DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR ALL TREES A/C AIR CONDITIONING DWR. DRAWER INT. INTERIOR REG. REGISTER V.G. VERTICAL GRAIN
A.C. ASPHALTIC CONCRETE .
A\ TO BE PRESERVED SHALL INCLUDE ALL MEASURES AS OUTLINED IN PGMC EXTERIOR PLASTER (SECTION 09200) AC  ASPHALTIC ©® EXISTING " JOIST HANGER REINF. REINFORCING W/ . EXC EXISTING SITE & FLOOR PLAN "
SECTION 12.30.030. ALUM.  ALUMINUM EA. EACH RM ROOM w.c WATER CLOSET
TYPE: 7/8" CEMENT PLASTER ALT.  ALTERNATE E.J. EXPANSION JOINT LAM. LAMINATE R.O ROUGH OPENING WD, WOOD » " v
ANOD.  ANODIZED ELEV.  ELEVATION = Loty ORY R-S. ROUGH SAWN W,/0 WITHOUT P1 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN @ 1/4” = 1'-0 X
LATH: G.l. WIRE/ INTEGRAL BUILDING PAPER ARCH.  ARCHITECTURAL EN END NAIL L e cREW R&S ROD AND SHELF WP. WATERPROOF P2 EXISTING & PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATIONS X
A.S.D. ALUMINUM SLIDING DOOR . R.W.L. RAIN WATER LINE WS. WEATHERSTRIPPING

_I_>N>m_uocw —S>|_|mm_>_l —S>Z >Om§ mz |_|” BUILDING WRAP: TYVECK OR CODE COMPLIANT EQUAL ASW.  ALUMINUM SLIDING WINDOW EXT. EXTERIOR LVR. HOOVER B SOLID BLOCKING WSCT.  WAINSCOT WM mmnwﬂnm M Wmmwmwmw mWWMIm_Wm_./_mOM%__%zm m

MANY MID—1970’S AND PRIOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS CONTAINED LEAD, BASE WALL MATERIAL: 19/32" STRUCTURAL Il PLYWOOD BLDG.  BUILDING FF.  FINISHED FLOOR N CABINET S.C. SOLID CORE WALM.  WELDED WIRE MESH P5 EXISTING & PROPOSED WEST ELEVATIONS X :

ASBESTOS, OR OTHER ELEMENTS THAT CAN BE HAZARDOUS TO HUMAN HEALTH SURFACE TEXTURE: SAND FINISH Bk BLOCK I Fisy TN MECH.  MECHANICAL A P6 PROPOSED SECTION @ NORTH FACING WALL X

AND THE ENVIRONMENT. REMODELING, REPAIR, AND RENOVATION OF EXISTING BLke.  BLOC! H FLOOR MFR.  MANUFACTURER o SHELE

STRUCTURES CAN CAUSE HARMFUL ELEMENTS TO BE RELEASED INTO THE WEEP SCREED: COPPER BRD.  BOARD FLASH.  FLASHING MIN.  MINIMUM OR MINUTE SHT.  SHEET X .

FLUOR.  FLUORESCENT MTD. MOUNTED RP1 PROPOSED ROOF PLAN W/ SITE
ENVIRONMENT, ESPECIALLY SOIL, WATER, AND AIR, WHERE THEY BECOME INVISIBLE BAINT COLORS: SHERWIN WILLIAMS "MACADAMIA” SW 6142 BTM.  BOTTOM FLUOR.  FLUORESCENT MID. MOUNT SHTG.  SHEATHING :
AND AVAILABLE TO BREATH, DRINK, INGEST, OR ABSORB INTO ORGANISMS. IT IS BUR. BUILT-UP ROOFING oM. . X
F.OM. FACE OF MASONRY S.M. SHEET METAL MS MASTER SIGN PLAN e

PRUDENT TO HAVE EXISTING BUILDING MATERIALS THAT WILL BE DISTURBED CAB. CABINET F.0.S.  FACE OF STUDS n»ﬂ nﬂapﬂm:o\ymrm SPEC.  SPECIFICATION

DURING FUTURE WORK, TESTED AND MONITOR THESE AND OTHER CONTROLLED CEM.  CEMENT FRAMG.  FRAMING NAT.  NATURAL sQ. SQUARE

MATERIALS PRIOR TO ENGAGING IN DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. A EXTERIOR BOARD SIDING (SECTION 06100) CER.  CERAMIC FT FOOT OR FEET NO.  NUMBER 33 STAMLESS STEEL

TESTING LAB SUCH AS A.T.C. ASSOCIATES, INC. (831—-657—1050) CAN MATERIAL TYPE: MATCH EXISTING PROFILE CLR. CLEAR FURR.  FURRING N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE STOR.  STORAGE

UNDERTAKE A TESTING PROGRAM BASED UPON PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK. : CM.U.  CONC. MASONRY UNIT 0 OVER

OTHER LABS PROVIDED SIMILAR SERVICES, AND COST QUOTATIONS ARE MFG. /SUPPLIER: PER PROFILE MATCH CERTIFICATION ONTR.  COUNTER_ Sy A eZED fs.  Obecure T8 TOWELBAR o

RECOMMENDED. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING PROPER TREATMENT UNIT m_Nm\._uI_OvAzmmm 8 ‘_\M_u._u EXPOSURE LAP SIDING OOZ_u” CONDITION G.B. GRAB BAR MW wu._.nmu__wuﬂ._._wu_wb,z_m._.mm TEMP. TEMPERED

OF THESE MATERIALS, CONTACT THE LOCAL AIR QUALITY JURISDICTION OR THE : CONT.  CONTINUOUS m_m mwww_mm OPNG.  OPENING T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE )

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL (800-852—7550). PATTERN/SURFACE FINISH: _ SMOOTH NATURAL WOOD CONTR. CONTRACTOR G.S.  GALVANIZED STEEL T APER HOLDER <

THE ARCHITECT WILL INTEGRATE PROCEDURES IDENTIFIED IN THE TESTING AND ACCESSORIES: MITERED CORNERS O._.m_A.. COUNTERSUNK G.W.B. GYPSUM WALL BOARD WW}M WW»MM.N_N ._.”m” ’ TOP OF SLAB @)

MITIGATION PROCESS INTO PROJECT CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS WHEN PROVIDED HB.  HOSE BIB P PSR TW.  TOP OF WALL .

NAILING/SPECIAL NAILS: PER MFG. RECOMMENDATION DBL. DOUBLE H.C. HOLLOW CORE : TYP. TYPICAL L

AND REQUESTED BY THE OWNER. DG DECOMPOSED GRANITE HC. HANDICAPPED PR. PAIR S

PAINT COLORS: SHERWIN WILLIAMS 'MACADAMIA’ SW 6142 o HDR. HEADER PT. POINT =

e

ROOFING (SECTION 07300) ©

OOZ ml_lm c Ol_l_ OZ é> |_|mm C m>om. MATERIAL TYPE: HEAVYWEIGHT PREMIUM LAM. COMPOSITION SHINGLES m_ |_|m <_ O_ Z _ |_|< Z >_Hu _Hu m OLmol_l _”V >|_|> m_l_ mml_l 9 m
* 7\__||O.\mc_u_u_|__mm” ELK "PRESTIQUE GRANDE” HIGH DEFINITION ROOFING m

SHINGLES o

1. NO POTABLE WATER MAY BE USED FOR COMPACTION OR DUCT CONTROL : PROJECT ADDRESS: 631 OCEAN VIEW BLVD. DATE: 8 /21 / 2013 i
PURPOSES IN CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WHERE THERE IS A REASONABLY WT./SQ.FT.: EXCEEDS 3004/ SQ. (30#/S.F.+) SITE c Q|-
AVAILABLE SOURCE OF RECLAIMED OR OTHER SUB—POTABLE WATER APPROVED COLOR /FINISH: MATCHES 'MINDFUL GRAY' SW 7106 631 OCEAN VIEW BLVD APPLICANT:  JAMES D. McCORD AIA ARCHITECT PERMIT TYPE(S) & NO(S): UP — SEE LETTER L N E
BY THE MONTEREY COUNTY HEATH DEPARTMENT AND APPROPRIATE FOR SUCH @ 17th STREET - %
USE. UNIT SIZE: 13 1/4"x 38 3/4" (4 BUNDLES / 98.5 S.F.) PACIFIC GROVE, CA 5§ — | &

2. ALL HOSES USED IN CONNECTION WITH ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL ACCESSORY UNITS: EAVE STARTER, HIP & RIDGE REQUIRED /' e NDITON  |conbimion NOTES > @
BE EQUIPPED WITH A SHUTOFF NOZZLE. WHEN AN AUTOMATIC SHUTOFF WARRANTY: 20 YEAR B —— R < 2=
NOZZLE CAN BE PURCHASED OR OTHERWISE OBTAINED FOR THE SIZE OR TYPE : LOVERS PONT —3- o L |
OF HOSE IN USE, THE NOZZLE SHALL BE AN AUTOMATIC SHUTOFF NOZZLE. FIRE RATING: CLASS "A" BUILDING SITE AREA 21513 SF ZO|-

3. NO PERSON MAY TAP INTO ANY FIRE HYDRANT FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER — - - - v =
THAN FIRE SUPPRESSION OR EMERGENCY AID, WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING FLASHING & SHEET METAL (SECTION 07600) N DENSITY (multi family projects only) % 2
WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE WATER PURVEYOR SUPPLYING WATER TO THE METAL TYPE: HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED SHEET METAL BUILDING COVERAGE (50% MAX) 10,757 SF 5,997 SF 5,714 SF m m
HYDRANT FROM THE MONTEREY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT. CAUGE. R VA A MANGAL STE COVERAGE (60% WAY) o0 = 290 % P P — = — =

PRIME COAT (SHOP): NO GROSS FLOOR AREA - /A 5997 s A\ 5714 sF /N W_ ) w_
FINISH COAT (FIELD): NONE— CLEAN W/ SOLVENT TO REMOVE GREASE A e T SRR AED - 366 SF 1,441 SF - Q
EXTERIOR LATERAL WALL LENGTH TO 56.5 LF =
Q BE DEMOLISHED* / TOTAL EXISTING - - p
>_N O_I_ >mo_loo_o>_l mmmocmomm EXTERIOR METAL WINDOWS & DOORS (SECTIONS (08600) < %, WALL LENGTH 366 LF W
% P,
MATERIAL TYPE: NATURAL ALUMINUM »,@o +® mmqmm__mﬂ LATERAL WALL LENGTH TO _ _ 26 LF —
} & \E <C
IF ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES OR HUMAN REMAINS ARE ACCIDENTALLY MFG. /SUPPLIER: VARIES — SEE SPECIFICATIONS 0» BUILDING HEIGHT 25 208 23.0 W
DISCOVERED DURING CONSTRUCTION, WORK SHALL BE HALTED WITHIN 50 METERS %, T —— > A A S
(150 FEET) OF THE FIND UNTIL IT CAN BE EVALUATED BY A QUALIFIED .
PROFESSIONAL ARCHAEOLOGIST. IF THE FIND IS DETERMINED TO BE SIGNIFICANT, STYLE: SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS, SCHEDULES & DETAILS FRONT SETBACK 10 VARIES VARES | 533 10 16.8 —
APPROPRIATE MITIGATION MEASURES SHALL BE FORMULATED AND IMPLEMENTED. UNIT SIZE/THICKNESS: VARIES— SEE SCHEDULES TEST SDE SETBACK o
EXTERIOR FINISH: NATURAL ALUMINUM MILL FINISH (SPECIFY SIDE) 7.4 5.2 5.2 SEE LETTER
SIDE SETBACK
(SPECIFY SIDE) - - - SEE FRONT
SPECIAL INSPECTION NOTE MASTER SIGN PROGRAM A4 SITE LOCATION MAP CODES
SPECIAL INSPECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED DURING COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION ON CARAGE DOOR SETBACK / BACK-UP _ _ _
WORK INVOLVING EPOXY ANCHORS AND WELDING. THE OWNER, THE ENGINEER OR »U_@ ﬁwquwnw__mw COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING CODES - -
. ]
ARCHITECT OF RECORD (ACTING AS THE OWNER’S AGENT) SHALL COMPLETE THE CASTROVILLE COVERED PARKING SPACES - - - :
SPECIAL INSPECTION AGREEMENT. AGREEMENT SHALL BE ON FILE WITH THE CITY PROPOSED SIGN SIZES, TYPES AND ALLOCATION (ALSO SEE SHEET MS) SITE e — ” — Mm_mﬁ\:
OF MONTEREY BUILDING SAFETY AND INSPECTIONS DEPARTMENT. IT IS THE - :
GENERAL CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE AND MAKE PROVISION BUSINESS N S | REer e | ToTAL sF NOTES N 631 OCEAN VIEW BLVD PARKING SPACE SIZE VARIES VARIES VARIES EXIST. + HC CITY OF PACIFIC CROVE No.z_zo ORDINANCE:  TITLES 20 & 23 REL
FOR TIMELY INSPECTIONS CONSISTENT WITH THAT AGREEMENT. @ 17th STREET OVBER OF DRVEWATS CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE: 2013 EDITION
. 242 SF o s L ALO LIT SEPARATE LETTERS PACIFIC GROVE, CA - 2 2 OCCUPANCY: A—2 ASSEMBLY (FOOD
© LoversPoint | A8 2% TTrs) - WILL HAVE LED LIGHT SOURCE SEE DITE DRIVEWAY WIDTH(S) 20 24" + 24 & & DRINK CONSUMPTION)l ===
MAP
INTERNALLY INNUMINATED SIGNS EVE PROJECTION(S) (INTO SETBACK) 3 MAX. 7 7’ @ WEST SETBACK .
w|_|o_N z E\P |_|m_N w z _U TENANT A 1@ 20 sF 2 @7 Sk 34 SF SHALL HAVE ILLUMINATED TEXT \\ TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: VN
AI>_|O LIT _l._.mmV A_Z._.M_NZ>_|_|< _l_._.v & OPAQUE BACKGROUND _Hu>o_ _I|_ O . W W“NM%WW_NO._WW _lm_—/m__.m_.wmmz EAVES & 3’ MIN. 3 MIN. 3 MIN. @ WEST SETBACK O>_l__|lomz_> _U_IC—Sw_ZO Ooom MO\_ 3 mU_|_|_OZ HEE B

ALL PARTIES PERFORMING WORK ON THIS PROJECT SITE SHALL BE BOUND BY ENANT B 1e8sF 2@3SF 14 SF INDIRECTLY LIT TENANT SIGNS OCEAN ES SRR _ _ CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE: 2013 EDITION DRAWN

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL AS (LT FROM SPACE)| (INDIRECTLY LIT) ARE ILLUMINATED BY BUILDING ~ B ACIFIC. OPEN PORCH / DECK PROJECTIONS N/A 9.5 9 ©@ WEST SETBACK CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE: 2013 EDITION

DEFINED BY THE MONTEREY REGIONAL STORM MANAGEMENT PROGRAM IN LIGHTS IN' AN INDIRECT MANNER 2 ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE . 8/21/14

ALLIED AGENCIES (LIT FROM SPACE)| (INDIRECTLY LIT) Hm%z»mﬂamwzmaa_._mo_mﬂwm ﬂﬁ

ARE PROVIDED BY THE TENANT NUMBER & CATEGORY OF ACCESSORY - - - PROJECT NUMBER

NO WORK WILL BEGIN ON THE SITE UNTIL THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HAS TENANT D Et%@om mmﬂ ACE) A_z_um%%%n:d 14 SF AND MOUNTED IN THE TENANT BUILDINGS

ACQUIRED APPLICABLE COPIES IF THE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES FOR THE o R e Bt TR LOS LAURELES ACCESSORY BUILDING HEIGHTS - - - OEZ m_N ‘_ A.‘_ m

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY AS PUBLISHED BY THE STORMWATER & EDUCATION TENANT E 1 @8 SF 2@ 3 SF 14 SF BASED UPON SIGN DESIGN AND m»m_xmw. ACCESSORY BUILDING SETBACKS _ _ _

ALLIANCE (AVAILABLE AT BUILDING DEPARTMENTS) AND APPLICABLE ON AND (LIT FROM SPACE)| (INDIRECTLY LIT) DEMONSTRATION OF EFFECTIVE ROAD OSTRICH, INC. H I

OFF SITE MEASURES TAKEN AS REQUIRED FOR THIS SCOPE OF WORK e U e T O T DISTANCE BETWEEN BUILDINGS - - - ¢/o CHRIS HYGELUND, PRESIDENT SET NUMBER

TENANT F 108 Sk 203 Sk 14 SF SPLAY OR VISUAL DOMINANCE CARMEL FENCE HEIGHTS 6 MAX & MAX 6 MAX

NO PARTIES SHALL CONDUCT WORK ON THIS SITE WITHOUT FULL KNOWLEDGE (LIT FROM SPACE)| (INDIRECTLY LIT) VALLEY : : : RITCHIE COMMERCIAL

OF APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS BASED UPON THEIR SCOPE OF WORK AND s o e . 35 WEST SANTA CLARA STREET T —

HAVING PROPER MEASURES IN PLACE FOR THEIR SPECIALTY. SAN JOSE, CA 95113

A LIST OF SPILL RESPONSE & WASTE DISPOSAL AGENCIES WITH LOCATIONS PHONE: 408 971 2700 |_J_

1. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR SIGN LOCATIONS AND SCALE
AND CONTACT INFORMATION SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON SITE AT ALL TIMES 2. TENANT SIGN GRAPHICS, CONTENT, COLORS AND ILLUMINATION SUBJECT TO SEPARATE APPROVALS EMAIL: CHYGELUND@RITCHIECOMMERCIAL.COM
1 OF 1 SHEETS
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\j _Humo_nvomm_uv m_l_lm >Z_”V ﬂroom _Hv_|>z WITH TREE PLANTING PLAN SHOWING 250 SF OF ADDITIONAL PLANTING AREA & ROOF DECK U_m_l_m._._mU& 9 LOT 101, PACIFIC GROVE ACRES 21,513, S.F. A.P.N. 006—-084-002-000
- ) - 5 1|
O‘_ 1/8" = 1"=0 REVISIONS
/\ 9/23/14
PROPOSED @ﬂ\um\i
REM ROOF DECK
NOTE PRELIMINARY AREAS PLAN LEGEND PARKING COUNT PAVING NOTE e
5 ]
w_m__wm_mﬂ_/v_o%omzmmz%ﬂ\_omzwﬂowcmw_\ﬂéwwvé&%wmoamo SPACE A 1,440 SF PATIO A 670 SF/A NEW WALLS S 20 EXISTING STANDARD SPACES /A PREPARE / PATCH / SEAL AND RESTRIPE EXISTING DRAWN
5Y THE PRECISE PROPERTY LINE LOCATIONS SPACE B 964 SF PATIO B/C 300 SF C 11 EXISTING COMPACT SPACES /A AC PAVING TO REMAIN AS 1S NECESSARY TO - MODIFY 8,/20 /14
PARKING LOT LAYOUT AND CREATE A DURABLE FINISHED
A RECORD OF SURVEY SHALL BE PERFORMED SPACE O& 1120 SF ( ] EXISTING WALLS HC 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACE
BY A LICENSED SURVEYOR OR A REGISTERED CIVIL ESST DRIVING SURFACE PROJECT NUMBER
ENGINEER. SUCH SURVEY SHALL BE COMPARED SPACE D/ 472 SF PATIO D/E 292 SF [Z-zzzze 1 EXISTING  WALLS TO REMOVE 32 AUTO PARKING SPACES TOTAL**/\ 1415
TO THIS DRAWING FOR ACCURACY, WITH ANY SPACE EA /A 919 SF . 2 NEW STC 50 WALLS A 2 MOTORCYCLE PARKING SPACES
DISCREPANCIES BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF mml_lw >O—A Z O|_|m y ]
COMMON AREA /A 826 SF BASEMENT 256 SF SET NUMBER
THE ARCHITECT AND PROPERTY OWNER PRIOR —~
TO PERFORMING WORK &= EXISTING PEDESTAL LIGHT FIXTURE
. TO BE REFURB./ RELAMPED W/ LED ** 2 SPACES FOR COASTAL ACCESS
5,741 SF 1,518 SF A/ AND /OR PATRONS OF @LoversPoint SEE EXISTING SITE PLAN FOR SETBACKS FOR R—3—M ZONE — SHEET NUMBER
SETBACKS FOR CV SHOULD GOVERN PER GENERAL PLAN AND
ROOF DECK E_m7\_O<_mU9 LOCAL COASTAL PLAN DESIGNATIONS PER STATE _|><<.®
1 OF 1 SHEET
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NOTE

EXISTING

PARKING COUNT

THIS IS NOT A RECORD OF SURVEY DRAWING.
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK AFFECTED > 21 EXISTING STANDARD SPACES
BY THE PRECISE PROPERTY LINE LOCATIONS C 14 EXISTING COMPACT SPACES

A RECORD OF SURVEY SHALL BE PERFORMED

BY A LICENSED SURVEYOR OR A REGISTERED CIVIL

ENGINEER. SUCH SURVEY SHALL BE COMPARED 35
TO THIS DRAWING FOR ACCURACY, WITH ANY
DISCREPANCIES BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF
THE ARCHITECT AND PROPERTY OWNER PRIOR
TO PERFORMING WORK.

AUTO PARKING SPACES TOTAL

SEE SHEET C1 FOR PROPOSED PARKING COUNT
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THE ARCHITECT EXPRESSLY RESERVES
HIS COMMON LAW COPYRIGHT AND OTHER
PROPERTY RIGHTS IN THESE
DOCUMENTS. THESE DOCUMENTS ARE
NOT TO BE REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR
COPIED IN ANY FORM OR MANNER
WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY TO BE
ASSIGNED TO A THIRD PARTY WITHOUT
FIRST OBTAINING THE WRITTEN
PERMISSION AND CONSENT OF JAMES D.
McCORD, ARCHITECT. IN THE EVENT
OF UNAUTHORIZED REUSE OF THESE
PLANS BY A THIRD PARTY, THE THIRD
PARTY SHALL AGREE BY SUCH
UNAUTHORIZED REUSE TO HOLD JAMES
D. McCORD, ARCHITECT HARMLESS.
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